

## Commissioners Proceedings December 1, 1931.

The Board of Carbon County Commissioners met this 1st day of December A. D. 1931. Commissioners Schilt Kinnaman and Penland present. Frank Schilt in the chair.

Proceeding to the payment of bills, the clerk was instructed to issue certificates of indebtedness to cover the following:

		Presented	Allowed
Secretary of State	Peace Officers compensation	\$ 21.24	\$ 21.24
Secretary of State	Workmans compensation	25.37	25.37
John McPherson	Sheriff's salary	166.66	166.66
John McPherson	Board of Prisoners	138.60	138.60
John McPherson	Expense	178.84	178.84
E. R. Watson	Under sheriff's salary, expense	217.66	217.66
Gilbert Wilson	Salary, Jailor	150.00	150.00
Bertha C. Welsh	Salary, County Clerk & postage	176.66	176.66
W. P. Hays	Salary, Deputy Co. Clerk	125.00	125.00
Frances Holmquist	Salary, Ass't Co. Clerk.	60.00	60.00
Edith V. Bennett	Salary, Ass't Co. Clerk	50.00	50.00
Laura C. Heath	Jury & Witness fees. P&P	1531.40	1531.40
Laura C. Heath	Salary, County Treas.	166.66	166.66
William L. Wallace	Salary, Ass't Co. Treas.	150.00	150.00
Will Wallace	Records	3.00	3.00
O. J. Nelson	Salary, Deputy Co. Treas.	129.80	129.80
Helen A. Irving	Salary, County Sup't of Schools	150.00	150.00
Helen A. Irving	Mileage and expense	118.64	118.64
Malva Loomis	Deputy Co. Sup't of Schools	100.00	100.00
Stella Jungquist	Salary, Clerk Dist. Court, Stamps	160.00	160.00
Charlotte Romick	Deputy Clerk of Court	125.00	125.00
Sam Kelly	Salary, Co. Assessor, & Exp.	181.25	181.25
Lee I. Methudy	Salary, Deputy Assessor	125.00	125.00
Nellie E. Daly	Ass't Assessor	100.00	100.00
George R. Parsons	County Pros. Attorney, & Exp.	271.35	271.35
Frances Swanson	Stenog. Co. Attorney	100.00	100.00
Evan Jones	Salary, Constable	25.00	25.00
O. C. Olson	Dep. Sheriff	25.00	25.00
Russell M. Baldwin	Deputy Sheriff & expense	75.20	75.20
H. P. Hansen	Deputy Sheriff	25.00	25.00
James Cordiner	Deputy Sheriff	25.00	25.00
Evan Jones	Deputy Sheriff & Expense	101.10	101.10
Chas. J. McPhail	Deputy Sheriff	67.80	67.80
J. H. Crawford	Salary, Justice of Peace	41.66	41.66
J. P. Hansen	Salary, Constable	62.50	62.50
John J. McElroy	Co. Agri. Agent & expense	173.37	173.37
Martha Clemons	Stenog. County Agri. Agent	100.00	100.00
O. C. Brooks	Labor, R & B	17.28	17.28
James Collins	Tractor operator	150.00	150.00
W. D. Fishell	Blade operator	150.00	150.00

William Halpin	Caterpillar operator & exp.	150.50	150.50
J. H. Brewer	Salary, R & B	150.00	150.00
Ray Cheesbrough	Tractor operator	150.00	150.00
T. M. Wood	Grader operator & exp.	150.65	150.65
Glenn O. Coen	R & B Labor	36.30	36.30
Bert Humphreys	R & B	80.00	80.00
Chas. Hudley	Hauling garbage	2.00	2.00
Mrs. W. F. Kohrdt	P & P	14.00	14.00
C. E. Lee	Trapper, salary	135.00	135.00
W. S. Milliken	Supplies, R & B	4.50	4.50
Chas. Miller	Furniture & supplies	410.70	410.70
Omaha School Supply	Supplies	2.24	2.24
M. E. Pickett	Coroner calls	20.00	20.00
Rocky Mt. Gas Co.	Gas & Supplies	215.44	215.44
H. Rasmusson, Inc.	Supplies	3.75	3.75
Standard Oil Co.	R & B	29.60	29.60
Hamilton Terrill	R & B supplies	5.00	5.00
C. L. Wills M.D.	P & P	10.00	10.00
John Wann	Labor & Material	53.00	53.00
Nick Frukovitch	County Aid P & P	15.00	15.00
Mrs. Julian Ivanhoff	" " "	20.00	20.00
Mrs. Joe Luscano	" " "	20.00	20.00
Mrs. Eliza Mathews	" " "	10.00	10.00
Cora Nichols	" " "	10.00	10.00
Andy Clifford	" " "	10.00	10.00
Mary Brady	" " "	10.00	10.00
Mrs. Johnnie Bledsoe	" " "	10.00	10.00
O. C. Smith	" " "	15.00	15.00
Mrs. Pete Taggart	" " "	10.00	10.00
Sam Whittiker	" " "	10.00	10.00
Zula M. Wood	" " "	25.00	25.00
Mrs. Rose Furgason	" " "	20.00	20.00
Mrs. Thos. Frances	" " "	10.00	10.00
Mrs. Nell L. Williams	" " "	10.00	10.00
Hattie M. Grady	" " "	15.00	15.00
Jacob Gladd	" " "	10.00	10.00
Mary Holma	" " "	15.00	15.00
Mrs. Jussila	" " "	15.00	15.00
Mrs. Ida Kivesto	" " "	15.00	15.00
Mrs. John Linde	" " "	10.00	10.00
Minnie Peterson	" " "	25.00	25.00
Kate Riva	" " "	15.00	15.00
Mrs. A. Ruskanen	" " "	10.00	10.00
Mrs. Sunquist	" " "	10.00	10.00
W. C. Harnden	" " "	10.00	10.00
Mrs. Mary Eversole	" " "	10.00	10.00
Mrs. Jennie Reschke	" " "	10.00	10.00

Cathedral Home	County Aid P & P	70.00	70.00
St. Clara's orphanage	" " "	50.00	50.00
L. E. Armstrong	House rent P & P	15.00	15.00
Mrs. John Mumm	County Aid	10.00	10.00
Mrs. Wm. H. Butler	" " P & P	20.00	20.00
W. N. Jones	" " "	20.00	20.00
Mrs. Viola Misters	" " "	5.00	5.00
Alfred Branch	Rent P & P	7.00	7.00
Joseph Budd	County Aid P & P	20.00	20.00

The Board thereupon recessed to meet the following day.

The Board resumed its meeting this 2nd day of December at the hour of 10 o'clock A.M. with all members present and Schilt in the chair.

The following claims were allowed:

Raymond Barber	Salary County Physician 12 mo.	600.00	600.00
Cullen Com'l Co.	Supplies P & P	25.42	25.42
City of Rawlins	Water	15.00	15.00
Carl Dolling	Cattle Inspection	60.20	60.20
Engstrom Motor Co.	R & B	2.35	2.35
Engstrom Duncan Post	P & P	58.00	58.00
Ferris Hotel	Board for Jury	150.90	150.90
First Nat'l Bank	Office rent	40.00	40.00
Henry Hudley	Hauling trash	2.00	2.00
Matt Huhtala	Stock inspection	5.00	5.00
Harris Merc. Co.	Supplies Poor Farm P & P	19.60	19.60
Ind. Gas & Oil	R & B	80.04	80.04
Emil Jammerman	Water Commissioner	21.00	21.00
Tom Kendall	Sheriff's salary and expense	68.20	68.20
C. A. Kinney	Office rent	5.00	5.00
Phin Lord	R & B	1.00	1.00
H. Larsen	Supplies	39.14	39.14
W. H. Large	Labor R & B	46.00	46.00
Fred C. Lebhart	Court reporter	30.00	30.00
C. N. Michaelsen	Insurance on Poor Farm	57.00	57.00
The Mills Co.	Supplies	117.68	117.68
E. Mosher Inc.	P & P supplies	4.50	4.50
Rawlins Elec. Co.	Meter Reading	54.43	54.43
Saratoga Sun	Printing	3.75	3.75
O. J. Sjolin	Gas & Oil	7.20	7.20
Sharpless Rennard	Expense P & P	45.00	45.00
A. J. Rosier	Assisting County Attorney	100.00	100.00
Dr. J. Ralph Smith	Expert witness	10.00	10.00
St. Paul Book & Sta.	Supplies	10.16	10.16
C. E. Startzell	Labor R & B	162.75	162.75
Robert T. Twedt Co.	Supplies R & B	116.31	116.31
Nettie Terrill	Poor Farm P & P	285.40	285.40
Western Union	Telegrams	33.34	33.34

Western Union Co.	Telegrams	7.59	7.59
Dr. C. A. Beatle	Medical Services	40.00	27.50
E. B. Bly	Laborer	104.00	104.00
C. E. Beeler	P & P	18.75	18.75
Continental Oil Co.	Gas & Oil R & B	293.25	293.25
W. F. Barnhisel	Gas & Oil & Supplies	74.59	74.59
Harry J. Cashman	Supplies R & B P & P	130.05	130.05
Chief Oil Co.	Gas & Oil R & B	275.46	275.46
Geo. A. Deaton	Stationery & Printing	59.35	59.35
I. R. Daugherty	Deputy Sheriff salary, & exp.	44.20	44.20
Dixon Garage	Supplies R & B	44.32	44.32
Ferguson Merc. Co.	P & P	63.00	63.00
Foster Lumber Co.	R & B	146.25	146.25
E. L. Gould	P & P	100.00	100.00
Reed A. Higby	Water Commissioner	20.30	20.30
Ideal Bakery	P & P	30.00	30.00
D. C. Kinnaman	Commissioner's salary & exp.	63.50	63.50
D. C. Kinnaman	Repairs R & B	64.54	64.54
The W. H. Kistler Sta. Co.	Supplies	2.43	2.43
Lincoln Hwy. Garage	R & B	45.30	45.30
F. J. Meyers	Photographs	22.75	22.75
Mtn. States Tel & Tel Co.	Phone calls	192.60	192.60
M. B. McKillip	Justice fees, rent	21.00	21.00
E. F. Noyes M.D.	P & P	30.75	30.75
Glenn Penland	Commissioner's salary and exp.	170.20	170.20
Paulson Grocery	P & P	20.00	20.00
Pierce & Ryan	Supplies	11.75	11.75
Rawlins Republican Co.	Printing & Supplies	211.35	211.35
Saratoga Com'l Co.	Supplies P & P	19.05	19.05
Frank Schilt	Commissioner's salary & exp.	101.00	101.00
Chas. Sjoden	Supplies R & B	44.75	44.75
Standard Filling Station	Gas & Oil	17.72	17.72
S. S. Sharp	Co. Surveyor salary, and exp.	44.80	44.80
Wyo. Printing & Sta. Co.	Supplies	5.88	5.88
Wood Merc. Co.	Supplies P & P R & B	112.72	112.72
Amos Wilcox	Stock inspection	25.20	25.20
George Ziegler	Supplies R & B	14.64	14.64
Carolyn Boyd	Meals R & B	30.90	30.90
J. H. Brooks	Labor R & B	123.60	123.60
I. R. Baker	Cabins P & P	4.00	4.00
Mrs. J. S. Evans	Meals and room R & B	17.00	17.00
F. E. Ford	Expense R & B	4.20	4.20
F. E. Halpin	Labor R & B	110.62	110.62
Jim Healy	P & P	25.50	25.50
W. H. Jordan	Salary, Justice of Peace	87.50	87.50
Mike McNiff	P & P	4.50	4.50
Oshkosh Motor Truck Inc.	Truck	3940.00	3940.00

The following rebate claims were allowed:

Leslie Arnett	Erroneous Assessment	98.72
Thomas Anda	" "	94.48
Freeland Cattle Co.	" "	7.02
Pine Grove Sheep Co.	" "	10.24
" " Stock Co.	" "	72.48
Desert Sheep Co.	" "	70.81
James R Malody	" "	2.00
G. B. Keshlear	" "	1.42
Cronberg Bro. Inc.	" " Dist. 7	43.73
" " "	" Dist 32	49.83
E. C. Lemoine Jr.	" "	1.60
Emil Lemoine Sr.	" "	14.44
Kenneth Meyer	" "	3.99
O. P. Meyer	" "	3.81
H. C. Paulson	" "	3.06
Rocky Mt. Sheep Co.	" "	32.29

The Board thereupon recessed to meet December 3rd.

The Board resumed its session this 3rd day of December 1931 at the hour of 10 o'clock A. M.

Proceeding to the payment of bills the following claims were allowed:

J. D. Adams	Supplies R & B	101.38	101.38
R. E. Cooper	Services	47.00	47.00
Independent Gas & Oil	Gas & OIL	59.25	59.25
Mt. States Tel & Tel Co.	Telephone services	19.05	19.05
Claud E. Shockley	Services rendered sheriff's <sup>office</sup>	2.50	2.50
Bill Terrill	Coal P & P	25.00	25.00
La Vern Witt	Labor R & B	120.00	120.00
A. W. Hopkins	R & B	5.50	5.50
Postal Tel. Co.	Telegrams	4.08	4.08
City Drug Store	Supplies, Jail	2.10	2.10
Pine Bed Coal Co.	Coal P & P	39.37	39.37
Parco Garage Co.	Gas & Oil	3.85	3.85
Rawlins Auto Parts Co.	Supplies R & B	5.00	5.00
Ralph Campbell	Supplies P & P	14.94	14.94
Dr. B. V. McDermott	Vital Statistics	11.25	11.25

#### Sale Certificates

The following sale certificates were approved

Certificate # 1398 Hugh Glasgow to C. J. Barnhisel

" # 1144 Foster and Celestia Kearns to A. L. Hunter

#### Commissioners Deed

Following a motion duly made and carried the clerk was requested to prepare a Commissioners Deed in favor of ~~John~~-Quigley on the following described property

Lots No. two (2) three (3) four (4) in Block six (6) and lot nine (9) in Block four (4) in the town of Elk Mountain Wyo.

Union Pacific, Carbon Co Agreement

The following resolution of acceptance was moved, seconded and carried

WHEREAS, by lease dated August 3, 1921, as amended by an agreement dated December 8, 1927, the Union Pacific Railroad Company leased to the County of Carbon, State of Wyoming, for a term of 50 years beginning May 1, 1921, certain land in Carbon County, Wyoming, to be used for highway purposes; and

WHEREAS, the Union Pacific Railroad Company has tendered to the County of Carbon, State of Wyoming an agreement, supplemental to said lease dated August 3, 1921, as amended by said supplemental agreement dated December 8, 1927, for the purpose of further amending said lease, as supplemented, by eliminating from the operation of said lease certain land included thereunder and including under the operation of said lease in lieu of the eliminated portions certain additional land of the Railroad Company; said supplemental agreement being identified as Union Pacific Railroad Company's Contract Department No. 3867-G; and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of said County has said proposed agreement before it and has given it careful review and consideration; and

WHEREAS, it is considered that the best interests of the said County of Carbon, State of Wyoming, will be subserved by an acceptance of said agreement;

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF THE COUNTY OF CARBON,  
STATE OF WYOMING:

That the terms of the agreement submitted by the Union Pacific Railroad Company as aforesaid be, and the same are hereby, accepted in behalf of the County of Carbon, State of Wyoming;

That the Chairman of said Board of County Commissioners of said County of Carbon is hereby authorized, empowered and directed to execute said agreement on behalf of said County, and that the County Clerk of said County is hereby authorized and directed to attest said agreement and to attach to each duplicate original of said agreement a certified copy of this resolution.

APPROVED AND ADOPTED AT Rawlins, Wyoming.

Dec - 3 , 1931.

Attest:

Bertha C. Welsh  
County Clerk of Carbon  
County, Wyoming.

Frank Schilt	Board
Glenn Penland	of
D. C. Kinnaman	County
	Commissioners

(SEAL)

The Board thereupon recessed to meet December 4th.

Bridge

The Board resumed its session this 4th day of December at the hour of 10 o'clock A.M. Motion was made and carried to cause notice to be published to call for bids for a steel structure over Sage Creek south of Rawlins said bids to be opened at 2 o'clock P.M. February 5th in the office of the County Clerk.

Motion made by Penland, seconded by Kinnaman, carried, that in as much as an emergency exists at the location known as Muddy Creek at Dad and that the bridge is in a deplorable

unsafe condition it is necessary to erect a new structure and that there is not ample time to advertise for bids and that a bridge be constructed at once.

At this time the Old Age Pension application on file in the County Clerks Office were considered.

In order to conserve the available funds it was found necessary to grant an allowance only in the most necessary cases. Twenty nine applications were on file out of which it was found a number could not qualify, some not being old enough while others have not been residents of this state the required length of time.

The following pensions were allowed:

Clarence Abel	\$ 15.00
Mrs. Caroline Hinman	12.50
Bob McCarger	12.50
Thomas D. Livingston	15.00
Mrs. Luella Deal	30.00
David Franklin Crout	20.00
Geo. Glass	15.00
Sam Oberholtzer	15.00

Reports:

The following reports were approved and filed, Laura C. Heath, Treasurer's report, M. B. McKillip Justice of Peace report, C. E. Lee Government trapper. John J. McElroy Agricultural Agent, Annual Report.

There being nothing farther to come before the Board the meeting was regularly adjourned to meet in regular session January 5th 1932.

Attest:

Beth C. Webb  
County Clerk

Frank Schilt  
Chairman Board of County  
Commissioners.